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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1957 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 7TH MARCH, 2018 
 

WORKING  OF  NCC 
 

1957. SHRI  SANKAR PRASAD DATTA: 
 DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL “NISHANK”: 
 SHRI  SADASHIV LOKHANDE:          

Will the Minister of DEFENCE   j{kk ea=h 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of students associated with National Cadet Corps (NCC) in the 
country and the steps taken to make NCC an excellent organisation; 
 

(b)  whether the NCC units in various colleges and schools are working satisfactorily 
in the country and if so, the details thereof, State / UT-wise; 
 

(c)  whether the Union Government has made any assessment of functioning of NCC 
units and if so, the details thereof; 
 

(d)  whether the Union Government proposes to release additional funds to NCC units 
and if so, the details thereof, State / UT-wise; 
 

(e)  whether the Union Government has received any proposal from the State 
Governments for supply of vehicles and other equipment to NCC units and if so, the 
details thereof and the action taken thereon; and 
 

(f) whether the Government proposes to establish the units of NCC in higher 
secondary schools in States including in Maharashtra and if so, the details thereof and if 
not, the reasons therefor? 
 

 

A    N    S    W    E    R 
        MINISTER OF STATE             (DR. SUBHASH BHAMRE) 
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

      र� ा रा�य म�ंी          (डा. सुभाष भामरे) 

(a) There are approximately 13.5 lakh cadets in NCC in the country.  
Constant efforts are made to make NCC a robust organization.  Regular 
review of the syllabus and training methodology is carried out.  Besides 
regular training activities, a number of social activities have been 
incorporated in the syllabus like Swachhta Abhiyan, Yoga, Environment 
protection Awareness drive, etc. 
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(b) Yes, Madam.  NCC Units are working satisfactorily in the country to 
meet their given mandate.  There are a total of 814 NCC units across the 
country providing NCC training in 16,597 schools and colleges (details are 
enclosed in Annexure). 

(c) Yes, Madam.  The functioning of NCC as an organization is assessed 
through regular audits and field inspections.  Besides this the overall 
functioning efficiency is also scrutinized by the Central Advisory 
Committee. 

(d) Ministry of Defence allots consolidated budget to  HQ  DGNCC.  HQ  
DG NCC allots funds to respective NCC Directorates spread across the 
country. 

(e) As on date, no proposal has been received from the State 
Government for supply of vehicles and other equipments to NCC Units. 

(f) NCC already exists in higher secondary schools and colleges in 
states including Maharashtra. There are a total 832 schools and 531 
colleges having NCC Units in Maharashtra. 
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ANNEXURE REFERRED IN THE REPLY GIVEN IN  PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1957 FOR ANSWER ON 7.3.2018 
DETAILS OF SCHOOLS UNDER COVERAGE OF NCC IN RURAL & URBAN AREAS AS ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 

SL Dte STATE/UT 

Schools Colleges 
S. TOTAL Govt Pvt   Govt Pvt   

Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total G Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total G. Total 

1 AP&T 
AP 234 224 458 37 77 114 572 45 160 205 31 46 77 282 854 
 TELANGANA 137 121 258 29 95 124 382 31 91 122 16 57 73 195 577 

2 B&J 
BIHAR 130 149 279 19 38 57 336 38 120 158 6 10 16 174 510 
 JHARKHAND 56 71 127 15 50 65 192 17 46 63 4 3 7 70 262 

3 DELHI DELHI 21 247 268 8 71 79 347 0 74 74 0 1 1 75 422 

4 GUJ,DD&DNH 

GUJ 190 245 435 30 68 98 533 83 180 263 3 17 20 283 816 
 DIU DAMAN 0 4 4 0 1 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 
 DN &H 0 5 5 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 

5 J&K J&K 124 146 270 9 22 31 301 12 53 65 0 6 6 71 372 

6 K&G 
KARNATAKA 153 204 357 50 141 191 548 97 211 308 18 59 77 385 933 
 GOA 21 15 36 0 1 1 37 3 20 23 0 0 0 23 60 

7 K&L 
KERALA 463 117 580 19 4 23 603 103 110 213 2 4 6 219 822 
 Lakshadweep 7 0 7 0 0 0 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 8 

8 MP&CG 
MP 212 243 455 43 99 142 597 73 181 254 17 43 60 314 911 
 CHHATISGARH 92 87 179 5 40 45 224 20 60 80 6 8 14 94 318 

9 MAH MAH 274 352 626 114 92 206 832 131 277 408 80 43 123 531 1363 

10 NER 

ARUNACHAL 34 15 49 3 1 4 53 3 5 8 0 1 1 9 62 
ASSAM 182 79 261 20 69 89 350 84 97 181 0 1 1 182 532 
MANIPUR 25 41 66 10 12 22 88 9 10 19 0 1 1 20 108 
MEGHALAYA 27 34 61 3 3 6 67 14 19 33 0 1 1 34 101 
MIZORAM 22 23 45 4 0 4 49 1 11 12 0 0 0 12 61 
NAGALAND 61 55 116 2 6 8 124 8 22 30 0 0 0 30 154 
TRIPURA 16 24 40 10 0 10 50 9 7 16 0 0 0 16 66 

11 ODISHA ODISHA 336 208 544 32 123 155 699 54 143 197 5 20 25 222 921 

12 P,H,HP&C 

PUNJAB 129 125 254 81 154 235 489 46 128 174 28 52 80 254 743 
 HARYANA 95 119 214 27 84 111 325 34 146 180 10 5 15 195 520 
 HP 210 51 261 17 32 49 310 15 37 52 0 3 3 55 365 
 CHANDIGARH 0 21 21 0 8 8 29 0 17 17 0 2 2 19 48 

13 RAJ RAJ 151 138 289 70 117 187 476 44 92 136 20 45 65 201 677 

14 TN,P&AN 

TN 260 369 629 34 177 211 840 47 206 253 50 71 121 374 1214 
 PONDICHERRY 5 21 26 5 7 12 38 4 14 18 1 1 2 20 58 
ANDAMANNICO 6 14 20 1 2 3 23 0 3 3 0 0 0 3 26 

15 UP UP 248 222 470 57 117 174 644 253 365 618 40 59 99 717 1361 
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16 UK UK 54 37 91 2 37 39 130 104 119 223 0 17 17 240 370 

17 WB&S 
WB 369 236 605 3 30 33 638 96 131 227 1 5 6 233 871 
 SIKKIM 44 31 75 2 2 4 79 5 15 20 1 1 2 22 101 

  TOTAL 4388 4093 8481 761 1780 2541 11022 1484 3170 4654 339 582 921 5575 16597 

    Total Schools Covered (Rural) 5149 
Total Colleges Covered 

(Rural) 1823 

    Total Schools Covered (Urban) 5873 
Total Colleges Covered 

(Urban) 3752 
    Total 11022 Total 5575 
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